Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	02-05	5-2008	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM United States Patent and Tradem	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	1034	79604	uments or the new address(es) be	elow.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and add	lress of receiving party(ies)	
Vassallo Research & Develo	opment	Name: Tigre U	SA, Inc.	
Corporation		Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attach	ned?∐Yes ☒ No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution D	Date(s):	Street Address:	2315 Beloit Avenue	
Execution Date(s) <u>December 31</u> ,	2007			
Assignment Me	rger			
Security Agreement Cha	ange of Name	City: <u>Janesvi</u>	11e	}
Joint Research Agreement		State: Wisco	nsin	
Government Interest Assignment		Country: USA	Zip: 53545	1
Executive Order 9424, Confirmator	y License			
Other		Additional name(s)	& address(es) attached? Yes	. ⊠ No
4. Application or patent number(s):	☐ This	·	filed together with a new appl	ication.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	-	B. Patent No.	• •	I
20060131872		5,120,15		71 2 3
		7,140,61	°	3 - 1
Δ	 dditional numbers att	│ ached?	t _{No.}	9 G
5. Name and address to whom corre			of applications and patents	
concerning document should be ma	•	involved: 3	or applications and paterits	3
Name: Nancy B. Johnson		7 Total foo (27 (CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	7
Internal Address: Brennan, Steil	& Rastino, S		JFN 1.21(II) α 3.41) φ	w
memary bear	u basting,		o be charged by credit card	
			o be charged to deposit accou	m [
Street Address: One East Milwauke Post Office Box 1148	e Street	X Enclosed	and the second of the second o	e . ea x
		8. Payment Info	ed (government interest not affec	ting title)
City: Janesville				1
State:Zip: 53	547-1148	a. Credit Card	Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	—— I
Phone Number: 608.756.4141			•	
Fax Number: 608.756.9000		b. Deposit/Ac	count Number 02/05/2008 DBYRNE 00000011 512	20153
Email Address: njohnson@brennan	steil.com	Authorized	heer Hame	120.00
9. Signature: Warrey R	5. Ola		1/31/08	
	Signature		<u>//31/08</u> Date	
Nancy B. Johnson U			tal number of pages including cover	
Name of Perso	on Signing	sh	neet, attachments, and documents:	الـــــ

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS & INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Vassallo Research & Development Corporation., a form corporation ("Assignor") hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Tigre USA Inc. ("Assignee"), a Wisconsin corporation, all right, title and interest Assignor may have or claim to have in any country and throughout the world in and to all of the following:

- (a) All patents and applications thereof, including continuations, divisonals, continuations-in-part, or reissues of patent applications and patents issuing thereon, including but not limited to those listed on Schedule A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as though fully set forth;
- (b) All trademarks, service marks, trade names services names, brand names, all trade dress rights, logos, internet domain names and corporate names and general intangibles of like nature, together with the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing and all applications, registrations and renewals thereof;
- (c) All copyrights and registrations and applications thereof and works of authorship, and mask work rights;
- (d) All software of Assignor; and
- (e) All goodwill of the Assignor's business associated with and/or registered by the foregoing intellectual property, patents and other intangible assets including, but not limited to, any registrations of such intellectual property and patents and any formatives or derivatives thereof;

in each case to the extent used for the operation of the Assets sold to Assignee pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and Stipulation and Order referred to below.

This Assignment of the intellectual property, patents and other intangible assets is intended to include, and shall include, all right, title and interest of Assignor therein, whether arising under common law, any state or federal law or otherwise, and is meant to include all such right, title and interest of Assignor, both foreign and domestic.

Assignor will assist Assignee in all filings, applications, renewals, perfections, confirmations or other necessary documentation, both foreign and domestic, to facilitate the full and complete transfer and conveyance of said intellectual property, patents and other intangible assets to Assignee and the perfection of Assignee's rights and interests therein. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee or its designee all documents requested by Assignee at any time, whether on or after the date of this Assignment, that in Assignee's judgment may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the intent and purpose of this Assignment. Assignor hereby agrees that this Assignment and/or copies thereof may be recorded in the patent office of the United States or any other country and/or any other governmental or public office deemed necessary or appropriate by Assignee.

1

1379227.2 12/27/2007

This Assignment is made pursuant to the terms of an Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 24, 2007 by and between Assignor, as Seller, and Assignee, as Buyer, providing for the purchase by Assignee of certain assets of Syroco, Inc. and by a Stipulation and Order Pursuant to Sections 363 and 105 of the Bankruptcy Code Approving Sale of Assets to Tigre USA, Inc. Free and Clear of Liens, Claims, Encumbrances and Other Interests filed December 14, 2007 in the United States Bankruptcy Court of the Northern District of New York, Case No. 07-32419 The consideration for this Assignment is set forth in said Asset Purchase Agreement and documents pertaining thereto, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged.

Dated at this 28 day of December, 2007.

Vassallo Research & Development Corporation

By:		
Rafael	l V. Vassallo, President	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

APPIDAULT NUM: 727		
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO)	
72 160)	SS
COUNTY OF PONCE)	

On December 28th, 2007, before me, Wanda M. Deynes, Notary Public, personally appeared Rafael V. Vassallo as President of Vassallo Research & Development Corporation., personally known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the foregoing instrument in the capacity set forth herein.

RIE DEYNUS NAVAJAS

Negando Olifferendo OLIF

NEGANDO OLIFERENDO OLIF

NOTALIS

NAVAJAS

NOTALIS

NAVAJAS

My Commission: Permanent

2

1379227.2 12/27/2007

SCHEDULE A

LIST OF PATENTS & PATENT RIGHTS

Assignor:

Vassallo Research & Development Corporation

Assignee:

Tigre USA Inc.

Patents:

COUNTRY	REF.#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT #	STATUS
FITTING SO	OCKET W	ITH INTE	GRAL REINFO	ORCING RING	Jr		
Canada	29425	CEQ	7/28/1989	606,961	6/22/1993	1,319,378	Issued
U.S.	29383	CON	12/11/1990	07/627,614	6/09/1992	5,120153	Issued
REINFORC	ED FITTI	NG AND P	IP E				
U.S.	50161	FCA	11/22/2005	11/284,124			Published
SOCKET W	ITH DUA	L FUNCTION	ONAL COMPO	OSIT GASKET	Γ		
U.S.	44509	NEW	1/16/2003	10/345,216	1/28/2006	7,140,618	Issued

1379227.2 12/27/2007

PATENT REEL: 020468 FRAME: 0440

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE

The undersigned, as President of Tigre USA Inc. hereby agrees to the aforementioned Assignment and applies for the recording of the Assignment in the registers of the patent office for the United States and for any other country for which it is presented.

Dated this H day of January, 2008.

Tigre USA, Inc.

By:

Francisco Amaury Olsen

President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTRY OF BRAZIL)
) SS
CITY OF JOINVILLE)

RECORDED: 02/04/2008

On It, fanually, 2008, before me, Terresolute, Notary Public, personally appeared Francisco Amaury Olsen as President of Tigre USA, Inc., personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument in the capacity set forth herein.

	, Notary Public
My Commission:	

Verso

3

1379227.2 12/27/2007

PATENT REEL: 020468 FRAME: 0441